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THE CARTER CENTER, INC.

Consolidated Statement of Activities

Year ended August 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for 2015)

Temporarily Permanently Totals
Unrestricted restricted restricted 2016 2015

Revenue and support:
Contributions and grants:

Operating $ 28,618,705   —    —    28,618,705   27,648,303   
Programs:

Health 14,156,648   31,154,418   —    45,311,066   74,253,725   
Peace 8,957,596   2,164,471   —    11,122,067   13,748,868   
Cross-program —    309,323   —    309,323   166,854   
Time-restricted —    2,918,655   —    2,918,655   —    

In-kind gifts (note 9):
Health —    202,777,551   —    202,777,551   255,987,704   
Peace 199,414   707,155   —    906,569   707,155   
Operating 125,000   —    —    125,000   262,720   

Endowment —    —    14,467,049   14,467,049   12,329,763   

Total contributions
and grants 52,057,363   240,031,573   14,467,049   306,555,985   385,105,092   

Endowment fund earnings 10,162,336   16,666,422   —    26,828,758   24,100,743   
Depreciation of

endowment investments, net (5,516,275)  (9,481,302)  —    (14,997,577)  (31,001,438)  
Facilities use income 439,128   —    —    439,128   364,448   
Interest and investment income 49,317   12,101   —    61,418   38,823   
Net assets released from

restrictions:
Health 270,576,982   (270,576,982)  —    —    —    
Peace 3,807,402   (3,807,402)  —    —    —    
Cross-program 448,623   (448,623)  —    —    —    

Total revenue and
support 332,024,876   (27,604,213)  14,467,049   318,887,712   378,607,668   

Expenses:
Program:

Health 290,372,147   —    —    290,372,147   295,006,191   
Peace 18,658,137   —    —    18,658,137   19,073,833   
Cross-program 746,220   —    —    746,220   582,348   

Fundraising 10,007,910   —    —    10,007,910   9,793,486   
General and administrative 8,482,601   —    —    8,482,601   7,362,536   

Total expenses 328,267,015   —    —    328,267,015   331,818,394   

Change in net assets 3,757,861   (27,604,213)  14,467,049   (9,379,303)  46,789,274   

Net assets at beginning of year 249,989,646   330,836,085   144,050,636   724,876,367   678,087,093   

Net assets at end of year $ 253,747,507   303,231,872   158,517,685   715,497,064   724,876,367   

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC.

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year ended August 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for 2015)

Program expenses Supporting expenses
Cross- General and Total

Health Peace program Fundraising administrative 2016 2015

Salaries and benefits $ 13,976,052   7,473,099   230,689   3,872,062   4,581,283   30,133,185   27,018,457   
Consulting 5,057,871   2,320,060   73,449   362,341   596,450   8,410,171   8,983,709   
Communications 1,979,367   394,159   6,852   2,074,688   271,882   4,726,948   4,149,026   
Services 602,128   1,185,187   88,787   1,267,783   570,851   3,714,736   3,243,266   
Office and equipment 1,831,487   988,195   2,179   150,712   283,862   3,256,435   2,599,972   
Vehicles 6,065,078   681,915   30   609   1,054   6,748,686   5,381,832   
Travel/meetings 15,599,056   3,892,837   85,506   1,287,148   71,311   20,935,858   19,064,007   
Interventions (note 2(k)) 238,122,423   —    —    —    —    238,122,423   248,066,773   
Other 1,466,097   157,690   1,219   334,839   1,037,212   2,997,057   2,538,812   
Grants 5,187,299   1,085,242   225,000   —    —    6,497,541   8,249,006   

289,886,858   18,178,384   713,711   9,350,182   7,413,905   325,543,040   329,294,860   

Common area and
depreciation 485,289   479,753   32,509   657,728   1,068,696   2,723,975   2,523,534   

Total expenses $ 290,372,147   18,658,137   746,220   10,007,910   8,482,601   328,267,015   331,818,394   

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC.

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year ended August 31, 2015

Program expenses Supporting expenses
Cross- General and

Health Peace program Fundraising administrative 2015

Salaries and benefits $ 12,211,018   6,833,228   220,837   3,659,546   4,093,828   27,018,457   
Consulting 5,139,529   2,874,020   72,334   343,273   554,553   8,983,709   
Communications 1,473,783   484,987   5,685   1,981,688   202,883   4,149,026   
Services 550,276   1,081,064   22,342   1,316,125   273,459   3,243,266   
Office and equipment 1,429,179   819,448   2,130   165,104   184,111   2,599,972   
Vehicles 4,939,676   440,522   30   611   993   5,381,832   
Travel/meetings 12,440,886   5,110,231   78,257   1,373,723   60,910   19,064,007   
Interventions (note 2(k)) 248,066,773   —    —    —    —    248,066,773   
Other 1,038,298   154,069   617   344,086   1,001,742   2,538,812   
Grants 7,254,446   844,560   150,000   —    —    8,249,006   

294,543,864   18,642,129   552,232   9,184,156   6,372,479   329,294,860   

Common area and
depreciation 462,327   431,704   30,116   609,330   990,057   2,523,534   

Total expenses $ 295,006,191   19,073,833   582,348   9,793,486   7,362,536   331,818,394   

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended August 31, 2016 and 2015

2016 2015

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets $ (9,379,303)  46,789,274   
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 953,159   902,126   
Depreciation of endowment investments, net 14,997,577   31,001,438   
Donated artwork (8,200)  (48,050)  
Permanently restricted contributions (14,467,049)  (12,329,763)  
Net change in inventory balances due to noncash

contributions and distributions 29,470,967   (11,547,418)  
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (933,217)  (1,740,990)  
Contributions receivable, net of permanently restricted (5,315,744)  (11,011,940)  
Other assets 171,028   503   
Accounts payable and accrued expenses, deferred

revenue, and annuity obligations 8,128,305   (2,649,490)  

Net cash provided by operating activities 23,617,523   39,365,690   

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment, net of related payables (433,094)  (599,540)  
Purchase of investments (39,299,836)  (43,271,093)  
Sale of investments 5,299,889   5,362,201   

Net cash used in investing activities (34,433,041)  (38,508,432)  

Cash flows from financing activities:
Permanently restricted contributions 14,467,049   12,329,763   
Decrease in permanently restricted contributions

receivable, net —    10,000   

Net cash provided by financing activities 14,467,049   12,339,763   

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 3,651,531   13,197,021   

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 45,022,022   31,825,001   

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 48,673,553   45,022,022   

Supplemental disclosure:
Property, plant, and equipment additions totaling $43,167 and $92,082 were included in accounts

payable and accrued expenses at August 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC. 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

August 31, 2016 and 2015 

 9 (Continued) 

(1) Organization and Operation 

The Carter Center, Inc. (CCI), formerly known as Carter Presidential Library, Inc. and Carter Presidential 

Center, Inc., was organized on October 26, 1981 under the laws of the State of Georgia as a not for profit 

corporation to be operated exclusively for charitable and educational purposes. 

CCI operates programmatically under two main action areas: Peace and Health. CCI also receives broad 

based support deemed to be beneficial to all programs and categorized as Cross program. 

Initiatives in Peace include preventing and resolving conflict, protecting basic human rights, promoting rule 

of law, and monitoring elections in emerging democracies. The Health area strives to improve health in the 

United States and around the world. Initiatives include disease eradication and control and mental health 

reform. CCI operates field offices in various African and Latin American countries as needed to fulfill its 

programmatic objectives. 

The board of trustees of CCI consists of President Carter and Mrs. Carter, the president of Emory University, 

9 members appointed by Emory University’s board of trustees, and 10 members appointed by President 

Carter and those trustees not appointed by Emory University’s board of trustees (Carter Center class of CCI 

trustees). Additionally, Emory University’s board of trustees has the authority to approve amendments to 

CCI’s articles of incorporation and bylaws and to approve the annual and capital budgets of CCI. Carter 

Center of Emory University (CCEU) (an affiliate of CCI) is a department of Emory University which was 

established to assist with the operations of CCI’s programs. The financial data for CCEU is not included in 

these consolidated financial statements, as it is considered part of the Emory University reporting entity. 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Other Matters 

(a) Basis of Accounting 

The consolidated financial statements of CCI have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. 

(b) Principles of Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements of CCI include the activity of The Carter Center Collaborative, 

Inc. (CCCI), an affiliated tax exempt not for profit corporation which supports CCI’s mission through 

receipt of in kind goods and services. All significant intercompany transactions are eliminated in 

consolidation. 

(c) Basis of Presentation 

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence 

of donor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of CCI and changes therein are classified and 

reported as follows: 

Unrestricted Net Assets – Net assets that are not subject to donor imposed stipulations. 

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets – Net assets subject to donor imposed stipulations that may 

or will be met either by actions of CCI and/or the passage of time. 











THE CARTER CENTER, INC. 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

August 31, 2016 and 2015 
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2018 (as amended in August 2015 by ASU No. 2015-14, Deferral of Effective Date). CCI has not yet 

completed its assessment of the impact of the new standard on its consolidated financial statements. 

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, Recognition and Measurement of Financial 

Assets and Liabilities (ASU 2016-01). ASU 2016-01 addresses certain aspects of recognition, 

measurement, presentation, and disclosure of financial instruments. The ASU is effective for 

not-for-profit entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, with early adoption 

restricted to certain provisions and within certain time periods. Under the ASU, not-for-profit entities 

are no longer required to disclose fair value information concerning financial instruments measured at 

amortized cost such as long-term debt. CCI has not yet determined the impact of the new standard on 

its current policies. 

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) (ASU 2016-02). The 

amendments in ASU 2016-02 create FASB ASC Topic 842, Leases, and supersede the requirements 

in ASC Topic 840, Leases. ASU 2016-02 requires the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities 

by lessees for those leases classified as operating leases under ASC Topic 840. Under the guidance of 

ASU 2016-02, a lessee should recognize in the balance sheet a liability to make lease payments (lease 

liability) and a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term. 

The accounting applied by a lessor under ASU 2016-02 is largely unchanged from that applied under 

ASC Topic 840. The ASU is effective for all business entities for fiscal years beginning after 

December 15, 2019. CCI has not yet determined the impact of the new standard on its current policies 

for lessee accounting. 

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-14, Presentation of Financial Statements of 

Non-for-Profit Entities (ASU 2016-14). ASU 2016-14 (1) reduces the number of net asset classes 

presented from three to two; (2) requires the presentation of expenses by functional and natural 

classification in one location; and (3) requires quantitative and qualitative disclosures about liquidity 

and availability of financial assets. The ASU is effective for annual financial statements issued for 

fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017. CCI has not yet determined the impact of the new 

standard on its current policies. 

(3) Contributions Receivable 

Contributions receivable consists of the following at August 31, 2016 and 2015: 

2016 2015

Temporarily restricted:
Health $ 24,242,633   20,718,241   
Peace 20,000   1,371,735   
Cross-program 246,414   149,741   
Time-restricted 2,918,655   —    

Permanently restricted:
Endowment 5,815,568   5,687,809   

$ 33,243,270   27,927,526   

 



THE CARTER CENTER, INC. 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

August 31, 2016 and 2015 
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The anticipated receipts of these receivables are as follows at August 31, 2016 ans at 



THE CARTER CENTER, INC. 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

August 31, 2016 and 2015 
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(5) Investments 

CCI invests the majority of its investments in a pooled investment fund managed by Emory University. 

As of August 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, CCI’s investment in the pooled investment fund totaled 

$628,832,615 and $609,862,012, representing approximately 10.6% and 10.3% of the pool at each of these 

dates. The composition of all pooled investments held at Emory University is as follows (in thousands): 

2016 2015

Short-term investments and cash equivalents $ 301,320   228,725   
Investments in securities:

Global equity securities:
U.S. equity securities 357,601   406,148   
Non-U.S. equity securities 167,598   185,786   

Fixed income securities:
U.S. government securities 224,315   172,638   
Domestic bonds and long-term notes 51,596   80,002   
International bonds and long-term notes 8,556   33,685   

Investments in private securities 14,765   —    
Commingled funds – equity 552,448   579,169   
Commingled funds – fixed income 287,285   254,261   

Investments in funds:
Hedged strategies 2,175,228   2,087,824   
Private market investments 1,024,840   1,198,986   
Real estate partnerships 326,398   240,735   
Natural resources 457,034   455,584   

Derivatives 192   10,278   

$ 5,949,176   5,933,821   

 

Emory University is subject to limitations and restrictions on its ability to redeem or sell certain of the 

investments included in its pooled investment fund. Such restrictions vary by investment type and range 

from required notice periods (generally 30 to 180 days after initial lock up periods) to specified terms at 

inception (generally 10 years). While there are no stated limits relative to CCI withdrawals of its investment 

in Emory University’s pooled investment fund, the timing and availability of future redemptions may be 

impacted by these restrictions. 











THE CARTER CENTER, INC. 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

August 31, 2016 and 2015 
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(11) Net Assets 

(a) Unrestricted 

As of August 31, 2016 and 2015, unrestricted net assets are as follows: 

 

Unrestricted net assets include funds internally designated as additions for endowment investment and 

program funding. These amounts are classified as unrestricted net assets due to the lack of explicit 

donor stipulations that temporarily or permanently restrict their use. Unrealized gains or losses on 

internally designated endowment funds are classified as changes in unrestricted net assets. 

(b) Temporarily Restricted 

As of August 31, 2016 and 2015, temporarily restricted net assets are available for the following 

purposes: 

2016 2015

Health $ 43,411,636   80,039,731   
Peace 1,482,709   2,418,485   
Cross-program 1,327,893   1,193,492   
Time-restricted endowment funds 254,090,979   247,184,375   
Time-restricted contributions 2,918,655   —    

$ 303,231,872   330,836,083   

 

(c) Permanently Restricted 

Permanently restricted net assets totaling $158,517,685 and $144,050,636 at August 31, 2016 and 

2015, respectively, are required by donors to be invested in perpetuity, and the income from these 

assets is expendable to support activities of CCI. 

(12) Endowment Funds 

CCI’s endowment funds consist of individual donor restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the 

board of trustees (the Board) to function as endowments. The net assets associated with endowment funds, 

including those funds designated by the Board to function as endowment, are classified and reported based 

on the existence or absence of donor imposed restrictions. 







THE CARTER CENTER, INC. 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

August 31, 2016 and 2015 

 24 (Continued) 

Changes in endowment funds for the year ended August 31, 2016 are as follows: 

Temporarily Permanently

Unrestricted restricted restricted Total

Endowment funds, August 31,

2015 $ 230,316,860  247,184,375  144,050,636  621,551,871  

Contributions 2,609,631  —  14,467,049  17,076,680  

Investment return:

Endowment fund earnings 10,162,336  16,666,422  —  26,828,758  

Depreciation of endowment

investments, net (5,516,275) (9,481,302) —  (14,997,577) 

Total investment

return 4,646,061  7,185,120  —  11,831,181  

Appropriation of endowment

assets for expenditure (474,157) (278,516) —  (752,673) 

Endowment funds, August 31,

2016 $ 237,098,395  254,090,979  158,517,685  649,707,059  

 

Changes in endowment funds for the year ended August 31, 2015 are as follows: 

 




